In The Supreme Court of the United States

DERAY MCKESSON,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
WILLIAM E. WINTERS
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

ERIN GLENN BU
Counsel of R
LISA R. ESKOW
MICHAEL F. STU
UNIVERSITY OF SCHOOL OF L

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
Counsel of Record
LISA R. ESKOW
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(713) 966-0409
ebusby@law.utexas.edu

December 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P_{ϵ}	age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PROTEST SPEECH FURTHERS PUBLIC DISCOURSE AND PROTECTS DEMOCRACY	4
 A. The Founders Believed Speech Criticizing The Government Was Essential To Democracy, And This Court's Jurisprudence Reaffirms That Vital Role B. To Preserve Breathing Space For Protected Speech, This Court Has Required A Subjective, Culpable Mental State Beyond Negligence For 	5
Speech-Related Crimes And Torts	7
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S NEGLIGENT-PROTEST TORT COLLAPSES NECESSARY BREATHING SPACE AND THREATENS TO CHILL SPEECH	12
A. The Negligent-Protest Tort Opens The Floodgates To Civil Liability When Movements Seek To Amplify Messages Through Group Protests	13
B. Expansive Tort Liability Will Chill Too Much Protest Speech	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Atwater v. City of Lago Vista, 532 U.S. 318 (2001)25
Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988)7
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (per curiam)
City of Houston v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451 (1987)
Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)5
Counterman v. Colorado, 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023)2, 7-9, 12
Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964)
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973) (per curiam)
Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988)
Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps., 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)12
Juhl v. Airington, 936 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1996)25
Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)
McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014)22

Page
NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)
Nieves v. Bartlett, 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)17
N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)5-6, 8-9, 12, 23-26
Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)
Terminiello v. Chicago, 337 U.S. 1 (1949)6
Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U.S. 88 (1940)5
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES
U.S. Const. amend. I1-10, 12, 15-18, 22-23, 26
D.C. Code § 882 (1911)20
GA. CODE ANN. § 40-6-116
GA. CODE ANN. § 40-6-9216
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 231515
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:3415
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:9715-16, 25
La. Stat. Ann. § 30:2531(A)16
La. Stat. Ann. § 32:21616
MONT. CODE ANN. § 61-8-10416
MONT. CODE ANN. § 61-8-50316

	Page
OKLA. STAT. tit. 47, § 11-102	16
OKLA. STAT. tit. 47, § 11-503	16
OTHER MATERIALS	
Raymond Arsenault, Freedom Riders: 1961 and the Struggle for Racial Justice (2006)	18-19
Lorraine Boissoneault, The Original Women's March on Washington and the Suffragists Who Paved the Way, SMITHSONIAN MAG. (Jan. 23, 2017), https://www.smithsonianmag.com/history/original-womens-march-washington-and-suffragists-who-paved-way-180961869/	19-20
Benjamin Franklin, On Freedom of Speech and the Press, Pa. Gazette (Nov. 1737), reprinted in 2 Benjamin Franklin et al., Memoirs of Benjamin Franklin 431 (1840)	6
Alfred H. Kelly, Constitutional Liberty and the Law of Libel: A Historian's View, 74 Am. Hist. Rev. 429 (1968)	9
Martin Luther King, Jr., Letter from Birmingham Jail, in Why We Can't Wait 76 (1964)	13
Mark Kittle, Wisconsin High School Threatens Students with Truancy and Fines for Protesting Mask Rules, The Federalist (May 14, 2021), https://thefederalist.com/2021/05/14/wisconsin-high-school-threatens-students-with-truancy-and-fines-for-protesting-mask-rules/	21

F	Page
James Madison, Virginia Report of 1799, reprinted in The Virginia Report of 1799- 1800, Touching the Alien and Sedition Laws 189 (Leonard W. Levy ed., Da Capo Press 1970) (1850)	. 5-6
Melinda Meza, 5 Stockton High School Students Arrested During Protests, KCRA 3 (Feb. 23, 2018), https://www.kcra.com/article/5-stockton- high-school-students-arrested-during-protests/ 18705070	21
Tasnim Motala, "Foreseeable Violence" & Black Lives Matter: How Mckesson Can Stifle a Movement, 73 Stan. L. Rev. Online 61 (2020)	18
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Misdemeanors</i> , 85 S. CAL. L. Rev. 1313 (2012)	17
Nick Robinson & Elly Page, Protecting Dissent: The Freedom of Peaceful Assembly, Civil Disobedience, and Partial First Amendment Protection, 107 CORNELL L. REV. 229 (2021)	17
Christopher W. Schmidt, Divided by Law: The Sit-ins and the Role of the Courts in the Civil Rights Movement, 33 Law & Hist. Rev. 93 (2015)	14
Jason Scronic, Take Your Seats: A Student's Ability to Protest Immigration Reform at Odds with State Truancy and Compulsory Education Laws, 2 Fla. A&M U. L. Rev. 185 (2007)	21

	Page
Somini Sengupta, Protesting Climate Change, Young People Take to Streets in a Global Strike, N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 21, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/09/20/climate/ global-climate-strike-html	21
Liam Stack, A Brief History of Deadly Attacks on Abortion Providers, N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 29, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2015/11/ 29/us/30abortion-clinic-violence.html	23
Alan Taylor, <i>The 1913 Women's Suffrage Parade</i> , Atlantic (Mar. 1, 2013), https://www.theatlantic.com/photo/2013/03/100-years-agothe-1913-womens-suffrage-parade/100465/	20
Timothy Zick, The Costs of Dissent: Protests and Civil Liabilities, 89 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 233 (2021)	18-19
